
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 2 October 2018 at 
7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis
Tel : 020 7527 3486
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 24 September 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Kay (Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Chapman (Vice-Chair) - Junction;
Councillor Khondoker - Highbury West;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Cutler - St Peter's;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the i
[...]
tion Number:

Ward: Mildmay
Erection of extensions at rear basement, rear ground and side first floor levels and conversion of existing property to create 2 no. additional flats from 4 no. vacant flats. REASON FOR RECONSULT: UPDATED DRAWINGS RECEIVED.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: Mr Rajesh Bajaj

Recommendation:

186A New North Road

London

N1 7BJ

5

P2018/0246/FULApplication Number:

Ward: St. Peters
Alteration to the existing 1 bedroom dwelling house located at the rear of 186 New North Road including internal alterations, construction of a new roof, provision of an internal courtyard and alterations to the facade.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: David Nip

Name of Applicant: Ms Jo Trench

Recommendation:

23 Romilly Road

LONDON

N4 2QY

6

P2017/1670/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Highbury West

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



Creation of a basement extension under the footprint of the existing house including the formation of lightwells to the front and rear of the property. Conversion of the existing single family dwelling house into 2no. self-contained flats (1no. 3 bedroom unit and 1no. 2 bedroom unit.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Rebecca Neil

Name of Applicant: Mr Jamie Majid

Recommendation:

440 A Hornsey Road

London 

N19 4EB

7

P2017/5001/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Tollington
Demolition of existing warehouse buildings and erection of a mixed use development comprising 490m2 of commercial floorspace (Use Class B1) including basement excavation and 3no. two storey residential dwellings comprising 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed (Use Class C3).Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Paul Conboy

Name of Applicant: -

Recommendation:

And A Half

18 Sekforde Street

Islington

LONDON

EC1R 0HL

8

P2017/4174/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Partial demolition of the rear courtyard wall, the insertion of a new gate to access the communal garden space and associated landscaping.Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning (Householder)

Case Officer: Rebecca Neil

Name of Applicant: Schrader

Recommendation:

P2017/4227/LBCApplication Number:

Ward: Clerkenwell
Partial demolition of the rear courtyard wall, the insertion of a new gate to access the communal garden space and associated landscaping.  (Full Planning application Ref: P2017/4174/FUL also submitted).Proposed Development:

Application Type: Listed Building

Case Officer: Rebecca Neil

Name of Applicant: Schrader

Recommendation:

Easyhotel House, 80 Old Street, London, EC1V 9AZ.10

P2018/1744/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
Change of use of the existing ground floor Use Class A1/A3 retail/café/restaurant unit (163 square metres GIA) to Use Class C3 (hotel) to accommodate 7 additional hotel rooms and separate hotel reception area along with the creation of a new external entrance to the ground floor façade, as well as a change of use of existing ground floor hotel and office reception  (Use Class B1(a)/C3) to a separate office reception area (Use Class B1(a)).Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: John Kaimakamis

Name of Applicant: easyHotel UK Ltd.

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 17 July 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Khondoker, Klute 
and Convery (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery substituted for Councillor Woolf.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B4, B3, B2 and B1.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

7 32-54 KEIR HARDIE HOUSE, 1-12 ARTHUR HENDERSON HOUSE, HAZELLVILLE 
ROAD, LONDON, N19 3BX (Item B1)
Replacement of existing single glazed timber/plastic coated windows and doors with double 
glazed UPVC.

(Planning application number: P2017/4951/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised that there were no drawings showing the comparison between 

the proposed and existing thicknesses of the window frames.
 A member asked for clarification as to whether the window frames were chamfered 

as the report stated they were not but the sample was chamfered. The applicant 
stated that the proposed windows were chamfered and not flush. They had the 
same profile as that currently being installed in the other blocks on the estate.

 The report stated that the window frames were 70mm wide when they were actually 
60mm wide.

Page 5

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

2

 The windows to be replaced were believed to be over 25 years old. They were no 
longer manufactured and the glazing was held in place by rubber gaskets which 
made them insecure.

 In response to a question from a member as to why the window replacement for all 
the blocks was not submitted under one planning application, the applicant stated 
that this was due to capital maintenance cycles and leaseholder charges. The work 

[...]
ed a motion to restrict construction hours to prevent construction work 
from taking place on Saturdays and that the construction management plan be changed 
accordingly. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional condition as set out above and subject to 
the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report.

10 MICROTRON HOUSE, 338 CITY ROAD, LONDON, EC1V 2PY (Item B4)
Erection of a single storey roof extension at third floor level to create a 1 bedroom 
residential flat, external alterations including creation of lift shaft to rear, and creation of front 
roof terrace fronting Wakley Street.

Reason for reconsultation: Revised design of roof extension, revised drawings and Design 
and Access Statement and submission of daylight and sunlight report.

(Planning application number: P2017/2243/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that Paragraph 10.74 of the officer report should not 

have referred to a failure in the BRE test as it was compliant.
 The planning officer advised that the cumulative impact of this application and Item 

B3. Clarissa Baldwin House had been considered and the windows would still pass 
the BRE tests if both developments took place.

Page 7



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

4

 Concern was raised that the roof area facing on to City Road could be used as a 
roof terrace. The applicant stated that the existing balustrade was part of the original 
building. It was not high enough or with narrow enough gaps between the bars to 
meet the requirements for a roof terrace. He confirmed that the area would not be 
used as a roof terrace and would only be accessed for maintenance. The roof 
[...]
y 
Councillor Chapman and carried.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to add a condition that the obscurely glazed window to 
the rear of the extension be non-openable and retained in perpetuity. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chapman and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report with the additional and amended conditions outlined above 
and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm

Page 8



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 July 2018

5

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B Agenda Item: B1
Date: 2 October 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2018/1799/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Clerkenwell
Listed building No
Conservation Area Northampton Square Conservation Area
Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area

Northampton Square Conservation Area
Central Activities Zone
Finsbury Local Plan Employment Priority Area 
(General)
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area
Within 50m of Hat and Feathers Conservation Area
Mayors Protected Vistas – Alexandra Palace viewing 
terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough)
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3

Licensing Implications No
Site Address 1 Berry Place, Islington, London EC1V 0JD
Proposal Installation of proposed  plant equipment (2 no. air 

conditioning units) above existing flat roof at second 
floor level (first floor roof) including associated 
screening and other works 

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Kandor Holdings Ltd, Mr Chapman
Agent Studio RHE Ltd Mr R. Hywel Evans

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

1.1 The conditions set o
[...]
Channel Tunnel Rail Link - Rail Safeguarding 

Area
- Within 50m of Canonbury Conservation Area

Licensing Implications None 
Site Address 147 Grosvenor Avenue,  London N5 2NH
Proposal Erection of a full width lower ground floor extension, 

part width ground floor rear infill extension and a part 
width first floor rear extension. Conversion of the 
extended property into 6 residential units (1 x 2 bed 
unit, 3 x 2 bed units and 2 x 3 bed units).

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Mr Rajesh Bajaj
Agent None 

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission, subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 
Department

Page 69

Agenda Item B4



1.2 Conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1;

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)

Page 70



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

Image 1: Aerial view of the application site

Image 2: Existing rear elevation of the application site 

Application Site 

Page 71



          

Image 3: Existing rear extension of the adjoining property at no. 145 
Grosvenor Avenue 

Image 4: Street view of the site
 

Application Site 

Page 72



4. SUMMARY

4.1 The proposal is for the erection of rear extensions at lower ground, ground 
and first floor levels and for the conversion of the existing basement and 
ground floors into a total of 6 no. flats within the building overall creating 2 no. 
additional residential units.
 

4.2 A similar two-storey full width rear extension and a conservatory at first floor 
level to the adjoining property at no. 145, which the application site forms a 
paired semi-detached villa.   In light of the neighbouring property, the principle 
of the extensions is therefore considered acceptable, given th
[...]
vice
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A Agenda Item: B7
Date: 2nd October 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/5001/FULL
Application type Full Planning application
Ward Tollington 
Listed Building Adjoins a Grade II Listed Building 
Development Plan Context Employment Growth Area
Licensing Implications Proposal None
Site Address 440 A Hornsey Road, LONDON, N19 4EB

Proposal Demolition of existing warehouse buildings and erection of a 
mixed use development comprising 490m2 of commercial 
floorspace (Use Class B1) contained within a two storey 
building with basement level and a further two storey building 
(no basement level) to create 3 x two storey residential 
dwellings comprising 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed (Use Class C3) 
access gate, landscaping, pv panels, refuse and bike facilities 
and associated alterations. 

Page 155

Agenda Item B7



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK)

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1: Aerial view of site from Thorpedale Road. 

Page 156



Image 2: Aerial view of site from Hornsey Road. 

Image 3: View of existing accessway into the site, adjacent to the Grade II listed building at 440 Hornsey 
Road. 

Image 4: Rear view of 440 Hornsey Road ( Grade II Listed Building)

Page 157



Image 5 : View from within the site of adjoining properties along Hornsey Road. 

Image 6: Internal view of the existing warehouse on site. 

Image 7: View from the site of the rear of properties along Thorpedale Road. 

Page 158



4. SUMMARY

4.1 The application seeks permission for the complete redevelopment of the site including the 
demolition of the existing buildings on site which were previously used by a glass merchant, 
glazing company contractors workshop and associated office and storage areas. The current 
lawful use of the site is for light industry B1 uses. The redevelopment of the site would comprise 
of a mixed use commercial and residential scheme to include the provision
[...]
0

35

36 to 41

The

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:B9
Date: 2nd October 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2018/1744/FUL
Application type Full Planning Application
Ward Bunhill
Listed building Not Listed
Conservation area St. Luke’s Conservation Area
Development Plan Context Priority Employment Area (Genral)

Central Activities Zone (CAZ)
Core Strategy Key Area – Bunhill % Clerkenwell

Licensing Implications N/A
Site Address Easyhotel House, 80 Old Street, London, EC1V 9AZ., 
Proposal Change of use of the existing ground floor Use Class A1/A3 

retail/café/restaurant unit (163 square metres GIA) to Use Class 
C3 (hotel) to accommodate 7 additional hotel rooms and separate 
hotel reception area along with the creation of a new external 
entrance to the ground floor façade, as well as a change of use of 
existing ground floor hotel and office reception (Use Class 
B1(a)/C3) to a separate office reception area (Use Class B1(a)).

Case Officer John Kaimakamis
Applicant easyHotel UK Ltd.
Agent Savills (UK) Limited - Raymond Tutty

1. RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department
PO Box 3333
222 Upper Street
LONDON  N1 1YA

Page 231

Agenda Item B9



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red)

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

4. SUMMARY

4.1 The application follows on from a previously refused scheme, which sought permission to change 
the use of parts of the ground floor, as well as the entire 3rd and 4th floors to hotel rooms.  That 

Page 232



scheme was unacceptable, primarily because of the loss of office space and the impacts arising 
from such large hotel.

4.2 It is worth highlighting that Development Plan Policy clearly sets out where hotels will be acceptable 
in principle, and the site is no
[...]
nd 
floor level).  The floor area which would change from the Café approved to hotel rooms equates to 
163sqm.

6.7 This application was dismissed at appeal (Ref: APP/V5570/W/16/3165171) and the owner of the 
building has since converted the third and fourth levels back into office use. This has let part of the 
ground floor area unresolved in terms of regularisation as the originally permitted A1/A3 unit did 
not form part of the refusal reasons above, however as no permission was allowed at appeal, there 
is no formal consent for the additional hotel rooms that were created within the floorspace allocated 
to the A1/A3 unit. 

6.8 Therefore, the current application seeks to permit the change of use of the existing ground floor 
Use Class A1/A3 retail/café/restaurant unit (163 square metres GIA) to Use Class C3 (hotel) to 
accommodate 7 additional hotel rooms and separate hotel reception area along with the creation 
of a new external entrance to the ground floor façade, as well as a change of use of existing ground 
floor hotel and office reception (Use Class B1(a)/C3) to a separate office reception area (Use Class 
B1(a)).

6.9 In summary, the existing 163 square metres of A1/A3 use would be changed to 103 square metres 
of office use to create a separate office reception area at ground floor level and the remaining 63 
square metres would be changed to hotel use to accommodate 7 additional rooms, of which 2 
would be for accessible use. 

6.10 The creation of a separate office reception area has resulted in a new lift being inserted along the 
eastern side of the building, which has resulted in some floor layout changes on the upper floors, 
however there would be no increase in the number of hotel rooms on the first and second floors. 
The changes have resulted in a further 2 rooms on the upper floors being made for accessible use, 
whilst showering facilities and cycle storage would be made available for the office users within the 
basement.  Page 234



6.11
[...]


XX

X
X

X

X

X

XX
X

X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX

XX

X
X

X
X

XXX

X

XXXXXXX XXX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXX

X
XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX
X

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 1 Berry Place, Islington, London EC1V 0JD
	MAP P2018-1799-FUL - 1 Berry Place, EC1V 0JD

	B2 1 Berry Place, Islington, London EC1V 0JD
	MAP P2018-1525-FUL- 1 Berry Place, EC1V 0JD

	B3 1-42 Saltdene, 2 Regina Road, London, N4 3PR
	MAP P2016-4705-FUL- 1-42 Saltdene, 2 Regina Road, N4 3PR

	B4 147 Grosvenor Avenue,  London N5 2NH
	B5 186A New North Road, London, N1 7BJ
	MAP P2018-0246-FUL- 186A New North Road, N1 7BJ

	B6 23 Romilly Road, London, N4 2QY
	MAP P2017-1670-FUL- 23 Romilly Road, N4 2QY

	B7 440 A Hornsey Road, LONDON, N19 4EB
	MAP P2017-5001-FUL - 440 A Hornsey Road, N19 4EB

	B8 18 ½ Sekforde Street, London, EC1R 0HL
	MAP P2017-4227-LBC - 18 And A Half Sekforde Streeet, EC1R 0HL

	B9 Easyhotel House, 80 Old Street, London, EC1V 9AZ
	MAP P2018-1744-FUL- Easyhotel House, 80 Old Street, London, EC1V 9AZ




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  2 October 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Khondoker, 
Klute and Convery (Substitute) (In place of Woolf)

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

11 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Woolf.

13 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery substituted for Councillor Woolf.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
Councillor Klute declared that in relation to Item B5, the applicant was a constituent he had 
done casework for regarding noise from the nearby pub. 

15 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be B7, B1 and B2, B8, B5, B6, B3, B9 and B4.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

17 1 BERRY PLACE, ISLINGTON, LONDON EC1V 0JD (Item B1)
Installation of proposed plant equipment (2 no. air conditioning units) above existing flat roof 
at second floor level (first floor roof) including associated screening and other works.

(Planning application number: P2018/1799/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised about the air conditioning units being turned on at 6.30am. The 

noise officer stated that mitigation measures would be put in place. An enclosure 
would be placed around the units and they would only be permitted to operate at 
85% capacity which would limit noise.



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

2

 Concern was raised that details of the screening had not been provided. The 
planning officer advised that there was a condition relating to materials, the air 
conditioning units were set back by 1.7m and would be partially visible but obscured.

 The applicant stated that the units were turned on at 6.30am as workers were in the 
building at that time due to it being an international advertising agency.

 Concern was raised about this being a retrospective planning application and about 
the lack of communication with residents. The applicant stated that the units had 
been installed and had been in operation for several months but there was currently 
no screening.

 In response to a question as to why air conditioning units were required, the 
applicant stated that they were heat pumps that provided hot water and heating but 
they could cool too. 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this item to enable a site 
visit and the applicants to provide more details on the screening. This was seconded by 
Councillor Convery and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of this item be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

18 1 BERRY PLACE, ISLINGTON, LONDON EC1V 0JD (Item B2)
Installation of two air conditioning units within an enclosure, located on the first floor flat roof 
on the eastern side of the property.

(Planning application number: P2016/4705/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised about the air conditioning units operating 24 hours a day, 7 

days a week. The noise officer stated that an enclosure would be placed around the 
units.

 Concern was raised that details of the screening had not been provided. The 
planning officer advised that there was a condition relating to materials, the air 
conditioning units were set back by 1.7m, would be partially visible but obscured.

 Concern was raised about this being a retrospective planning application and about 
the lack of communication with residents. The applicant stated that the units had 
been installed and had been in operation for several months but there was currently 
no screening.

 In response to a question as to why air conditioning units were required, the 
applicant stated that they were heat pumps that provided hot water and heating but 
they could cool too. There was a server room which had to be kept cool. A member 
suggested that server rooms were no longer required with modern technology.

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this item to enable a site 
visit and the applicants to provide more details on the screening. This was seconded by 
Councillor Convery and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of this item be deferred for the reasons outlined above.

19 1-42 SALTDENE, 2 REGINA ROAD, LONDON, N4 3PR (Item B3)
Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows with UPVC double glazing. 

(Planning application number: P2016/4705/FUL)



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

3

In the discussion the following points were made:
 Concern was raised that the sizes of the new window frames had not been included 

in the application. The applicant stated this would be done for future applications.
 The application was policy compliant.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.

20 147 GROSVENOR AVENUE,  LONDON N5 2NH (Item B4)
Erection of a full width lower ground floor extension, part width ground floor rear infill 
extension and a part width first floor rear extension. Conversion of the extended property 
into 6 residential units (1x2 bed unit, 3x2 bed units and 2x3 bed units). 

(Planning application number: P2015/3543/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a member’s concern that the viability report was completed a number 

of years ago and following a review in 2017 and 2018 had remained the same, the 
planning officer advised that the internal viability officer was satisfied with the 
independent viability report.

 The approved plans list referred to some drawings which were no longer relevant so 
these would be removed.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

21 186A NEW NORTH ROAD, LONDON, N1 7BJ (Item B5)
Alteration to the existing 1 bedroom dwelling house located at the rear of 186 New North 
Road including internal alterations, construction of a new roof, provision of an internal 
courtyard and alterations to the façade.

(Planning application number: P2018/0246/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that an additional objection had been received. The only 

new point raised in this was that granting permission would affect the nearby pub but 
this was not a planning consideration.

 In response to a member’s question about why the prohibition order had been 
included with the papers, the planning officer advised this was for background 
information.

 In response to a member’s question about implications if, after granting permission, 
the building was demolished and rebuilt, the planning officer advised that the land 
use had been established and related to the volume of the building rather than the 
building. The quality of the accommodation had never been assessed and the 
application was seeking to improve the living conditions.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

4

22 23 ROMILLY ROAD, LONDON, N4 2QY (Item B6)
Creation of a basement extension under the footprint of the existing house including the 
formation of light wells to the front and rear of the property. Conversion of the existing 
single-family dwelling house into two self-contained flats (1 x 3 bedroom unit and 1x 2 
bedroom unit).

(Planning application number: P2017/1670/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 A member asked the planning officer whether policy resisted the splitting up of 

family homes. The planning officer stated that Policy DM3.3 protected homes of less 
than 125sqm but this home was larger than 125sqm. The member raised concern 
that the original home was less than 125sqm but had been extended to over 
125sqm through permitted development.

 The planning officer stated that a flooding and groundwater investigation report had 
been completed and it would be appropriate to defer the application to update the 
structural method statement accordingly. Changes to the basement design could be 
required.

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to defer the application to enable to structural method 
statement to be updated. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried.

RESOLVED:
That consideration of this item be deferred for the reason outlined above.

23 440 A HORNSEY ROAD, LONDON, N19 4EB (Item B7)
Demolition of existing warehouse buildings and erection of a mixed use development 
comprising 490m² of commercial floorspace (Use Class B1) contained within a two storey 
building with basement level and a further two storey building (no basement level) to create 
3 x two storey residential dwellings comprising 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed (Use Class C3), 
access gate, landscaping, pv panels, refuse and bike facilities and associated alterations.

(Planning application number: P2017/5001/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The planning officer stated that Paragraph 4.6 of the officer report should state that 

Unit 1 would be 44sqm, Unit 2 would be 30sqm and Unit 3 would be 30sqm.
 A member raised concern that the eastern wall that would be lowered was a party 

wall and the adjoining owners might not agree. The planning officer confirmed that if 
the wall was not lowered, there would be a greater sense of enclosure.

 The daylight and sunlight implications were discussed and the planning officer 
stated that the neighbours’ windows comfortably passed the daylight and sunlight 
tests.

 In response to a member’s question, the planning officer advised that the refuse 
collectors were satisfied with the refuse storage and collection arrangements.

 A construction management plan  and an environmental plan were required.
 The appeal decision had focussed on poor quality residential accommodation. This 

had now been improved.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

5

the contributions for affordable housing, carbon offsetting contributions and securing a car 
free development as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

24 18 ½ SEKFORDE STREET, LONDON, EC1R 0HL (Item B8)
Partial demolition of the rear courtyard wall and the insertion of a new gate to access the 
communal garden space and associated landscaping.

(Planning application number: P2017/4174/FUL and P2017/4227/LBC)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 In response to a member’s question as to why the application was recommended for 

approval when a similar application had been refused in 2003 and confirmed by the 
inspector in 2005, the planning officer advised that local and national policy had 
been changed and removing the 1970s part of the wall would have a heritage 
benefit.

 The building which had been a previous bank, was now a family home and had C3 
residential use.

 The legal advisor stated that if granted permission, there was a condition that a 
relevant agreement about the access rights would be agreed between the 
landowner, who happened to be the Council and the residents of 18½ Sekforde 
Street. If no agreement was reached, the planning permission could not be 
implemented.

 In response to a question from a member, the legal advisor stated that if the 
planning permission was restricted to individuals, there would have to be a reason.

 The planning officer considered that the heritage benefits outweighed the creation of 
a door in the wall.

 A member stated that if every residential property backing on to the garden had 
access to it, it would be unfair not to grant access to one more residential property.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

25 EASYHOTEL HOUSE, 80 OLD STREET, LONDON, EC1V 9AZ (Item B9)
Change of use of the existing ground floor Use Class A1/A3 retail/café/restaurant unit (163 
square metres GIA) to Use Class C3 (hotel) to accommodate 7 additional hotel rooms and 
separate hotel reception area along with the creation of a new external entrance to the 
ground floor façade, as well as a change of use of existing ground floor façade, as well as a 
change of use of existing ground floor hotel and office reception (Use Class B1(a)/C3) to a 
separate office reception area (Use Class B1(a)).

(Planning application number: P2018/1744/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
 The applicant requested that the 4 months referred to in Condition 2 be extended to 

7 months to enable all the works to be completed at the same time. He stated that 
use of the unauthorised hotel rooms had stopped.

 The planning officer stated that work should start sooner on the unauthorised rooms 
to ensure that they would not be used.

 The planning officer suggested that the wording of Condition 2 could be amended 
regarding the decommissioning of rooms and this could be delegated to officers.

 The application sought to improve the building by separating the office and hotel.

RESOLVED:



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2018

6

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report with the wording of Condition 2 being amended regarding the 
decommissioning of rooms and the wording of this to be delegated to officers. 

The meeting ended at 10.35 pm

CHAIR


